Features
• Input voltage from 1.8 to 5.5 V
• Ultra-low dropout voltage (120 mV typ. at 1 A load and VOUT = 3.3 V)
• Very low quiescent current (100 µA typ. at no-load, 0.03 µA typ. in off mode)
• Output voltage tolerance: ± 1% from -40 °C to +85 °C
• Ultra-low Noise: 13 µV RMS Noise from 10 Hz to 100 kHz at VOUT = 3.0 V
• High PSRR (70 dB@1 kHz)
• Wide range of output voltages available on request: from 1.0 V up to 5.0 V in 50

TON (3) Turn-on time VOUT = 1.8 V 60 µs
TSHDN
Thermal shutdown 170
°C
Hysteresis 20
COUT Output capacitor 1.0 22 µF
1. Not applicable for VOUT(NOM)≥ 5.0 V.
2. Simulation data.
3. Turn-on time is time measured between the enable input just exceeding VEN high value and the output voltage just reaching
95 % of its nominal value.
LD56100
Electrical characteristics
DS12423 - Rev 2 page 7/22
6 Application information
6.1 Soft-start function
The LD56100 has an internal soft-start circuit. By increasing the start-up time up to 100 µs, without the need of
any external soft-start capacitor, this feature is able to keep the regulator inrush current at start-up under control.
6.2 Output discharge function
The LD56100 integrates a MOSFET connected between Vout and GND. This transistor is activated when the EN
pin goes to low logic level and has the function to quickly discharge the output capacitor when the device is

0.40
0.40
1.40
1.40
0.20
LD56100
DFN8 (1.6x1.2 mm) package information
DS12423 - Rev 2 page 15/22
Figure 27. Carrier tape information
LD56100
DFN8 (1.6x1.2 mm) package information
DS12423 - Rev 2 page 16/22
9 Ordering information
Table 7. Order code
Order code Output voltage (V) Auto-discharge Marking
LD56100DPU115R 1.15 Yes S1E
LD56100DPU125R 1.25 Yes S1F
LD56100DPU15R 1.5 Yes S15
LD56100DPU175R 1.75 Yes S1A
LD56100DPU18R 1.8 Yes S18
LD56100DPU185R 1.85 Yes S1B
LD56100DPU25R 2.5 Yes S25
LD56100DPU28R 2.8 Yes S28
LD56100DPU30R 3.0 Yes S30
LD56100DPU31R 3.1 Yes S31
LD56100DPU33R 3.3 Yes S33
LD56100
Ordering information
DS12423 - Rev 2 page 17/22
Revision history